1. Roll call.

2. Adoption of agenda.

AGENDA
CITY OF STURGEON BAY
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Tuesday, January 23, 2018
12:00 Noon
Council Chambers, City Hall
421 Michigan Street

3. Approval of minutes from November 28, 2017.

4, Public Hearing:

5. Consideration of:

6. Adjourn.

Petition for variance from Section 20.27(2) of the City of
Sturgeon Bay Zoning Code, for a proposed addition that
would encroach into the street right-of-way, for Jim
McCarthy, 831Louisiana Street.

Petition for variance from Section 20.27(2) of the City of
Sturgeon Bay Zoning Code, for a proposed addition that
would encroach info the street right-of-way, for Jim
McCarthy, 831Louisiana Street.

NOTE: DEVIATION FROM THE AGENDA ORDER SHOWN MAY OCCUR.

01/17/18
10:00 a.m.
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Tuesday, November 28, 2017

The City of Sturgeon Bay Zoning Board of Appeals meeting was called to order at 12:00
p.m. by Chairperson Bill Murrock in Council Chambers, City Hall, 421 Michigan Street.

Roll call: Members James Goodwin, Wayne Spritka, Andrew Starr, and William Murrock
were present. Absent: Member Bill Chaudoir. Also present were Community
Development Director Marty Olejniczak, Planner/Zoning Administrator Chris Sullivan-
Robinson, and Community Development Secretary Cheryl Nault.

Adoption of agenda: Moved by Mr. Spritka, seconded by Mr. Starr to adopt the following
agenda:

1. Roll call.

2. Adoption of agenda.

3. Approval of minutes from October 24, 2017.

4. Public hearing: Petition for variance from Section 27.13(4) of the City of Sturgeon
Bay Sign Code, to place an off-premise sign at 615 S. Lansing Avenue.

5. Consideration of. Petition for variance from Section 27.13(4) of the City of Sturgeon

Bay Sign Code, to place an off-premise sign at 615 S. Lansing Avenue.
6. Adjourn.

Carried.

Approval of minutes from October 24, 2017: Moved by Mr. Starr, seconded by Mr.
Spritka to approve the minutes from October 24, 2017. All ayes. Carried.

Public hearing: Petition for variance from Section 27.13(4) of the City of Sturgeon
Bay Sign Code, to place an off-premise sign at 615 8. Lansing Avenue: Chairperson
Murrock opened the public hearing at 12:02 p.m.

Kelsey Hayes, representative from TLC Signs in Kimberly, WI, stated that NAPA Auto
Parts was looking to add directional signage to direct traffic from Hwy 42-57 to their store
off of Lansing Avenue. The proposal is for a 36" x 78" ground sign to be placed near the
Midwest Wire entrance on Lansing Avenue. She added that she had received verbal
permission from Midwest Wire to install a sign, but had not talked with them in regard to
combining signage.

Mr. Spritka asked if research was done that had shown that customers could not find the
store even with three signs that are already displayed.

Ms. Hayes responded that there were a lot of other buildings on the property and the NAPA
store cannot be seen from Lansing Avenue. Multiple sighage decreases traffic hazards.
Their building is not on located on a corner.




Mr. Starr wondered if anyone else has asked about installing a sign in that area. It could
set a precedence.

Mr. Sullivan-Robinson added that the code allows for two on-premise signs per parcei.
The variance is for the allowance of an off-premise sign. Midwest Wire currently has a
directional ground sign, as well as a wall sign.

Mr. Olejniczak stated that there may be some non-conforming signs in the City.
Cooperative signs are now allowed. Other tenants have a hardship also.

Ms. Hayes mentioned that they didn’t want a gaudy-looking sign. It would be placed at the
correct setbacks and not interfere with vision. There will be no landscaping. The sign
would just be placed on two posts. It will not be illuminated.

Chairperson Murrock closed the public hearing 12:17 p.m.

Consideration of: Petition for variance from Section 27.13(4) of the City of Sturgeon
Bay Sign Code, to place an off-premise sign at 615 S. Lansing Avenue: Members
discussed the variance request. Mr. Murrock stated that they already have three signs for
their business.

Mr. Spritka did not like the idea of increasing traffic with Sawyer School located in the same
area. NAPA's address is Green Bay Road, not Lansing Avenue. He couldn't see how
people would have a hard time finding the store.

Mr. Starr did not see a problem with an 18 square-foot sign if the property owner did not
have a problem with it.

Discussion continued. Moved by Mr. Murrock, seconded by Mr. Goodwin to deny the
request for NAPA Auto Parts o place an off-premise sign on the property owned by
Midwest Wire at 615 S. Lansing Avenue, due to the fact that there are already three NAPA
Auto Parts signs located on their property. They did not see a hardship. Roll call vote: Mr.
Murrock, Mr. Goodwin, and Mr. Spritka voted ayed. Mr. Starr voted no. Motion carried.

Adjourn: Moved by Mr. Starr, seconded by Mr. Spritka to adjourn. All ayes. Carried.
Meeting adjourned at 12:27 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Chery! Nault

Community Development Secretary
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MEMO

To: Zoning Board of Appeals

From: Christopher Sullivan-Robinson

Date: January 17, 2018

Subject: Porch and Stairway Setback Variance

Jim McCarthy is located in a neighborhood that has narrow lots which makes it difficult to do
any modification to the dwelling. His property, as well as the neighboring properties is
nonconforming in some way.

The subject property is in an R-1 district, which decks are a permitted use within this district.
Decks are treated as a part of the dwelling, which means that the principle dwelling setbacks
must also apply to the porch. The deck must be setback 25 feet from the street right-of-way
property line, 10 feet from the side yard property lines, and 25 from the rear property line.

Under zoning code regulations, this is a nonconforming structure because the side setback is
not met on the west property line. The code allows a nonconforming structure to make
alterations and additions as long as setbacks aren’t further diminished. The variance is
needed for the street right-of-way setback since the requirement is 25 feet and this project
will result in a setback of 20 feet.

Reviewing the surrounding properties, most have a wider deeper porch, so this would be
similar in aesthetics. | will also note that in R-2 and R-3 districts we allow porches to be
setback 17 feet rather than the 25 feet from street right-of-way.
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VARIANCE STANDARDS
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

The City of Sturgeon Bay Zoning Board of Appeals will hold a public hearing in the Council
Chambers, 421 Michigan Street, Sturgeon Bay, Wisconsin on Tuesday, January 23 2018 at
12:00 noon or shortly thereafter, regarding a request from Jim McCarthy, for a variance from
Section 20.27(2) of the Municipal Code (Zoning Code), which requires any addition to the main
dwelling be set back based on the zoning district requirements. The request is for 8 x 22 2
porch and stairway addition, which will encroach into the street right-of-way setback by 5 feet.
The subject property is located at 831 Louisiana Street (tax parcel #281-32-10010301). The
variance application is on file at the Community Development Department and can be viewed at
City Hall, 421 Michigan Street, weekdays between 8:00 a.m. and 4:30 p.m. The public is invited
to attend the hearing and give testimony in favor or against the proposed variance either in
person at the hearing or in writing.

By order of;
City of Sturgeon Bay Zoning Board of Appeals




Location Map
Public Hearing - McCarthy
Variance Request
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Good morning, Cheryl--
Happy New Year!

I own a home at 837 Louisiana St. It's come to my attention that my neighbor at 831 Louisiana
St. is seeking a variance to allow a front porch to encroach into the front yard setbacks.

I am writing to express my support for the variance. The majority of the homes on the immediate
block have front porches. Aesthetically, I think it would add some appealing dimension and
charm to the existing home. Lastly, and perhaps most importantly, I believe it's important that we
encourage homeowners to continue fo purchase and improve older homes. I like the history in
my neighborhood and am eager to preserve it.

Thank you,
Jacinda Duffin




